The Company considers that the assumptions set out in the below sensitivity analysis are the most

relevant assumptions to the results of the scoping study undertaken.  These assumptions, as well as all

other underlying assumptions, will be further tested during preparation of a pre-feasibility study.

Table 3. Key Parameters and Assumptions

Study Outcomes

General / Economic

Discount Rate 8%

Vanadium Price (US$/lb) 6.95

Exchange Rate (ZAR : USD) 16

Mining / Production

Average LoM Strip Ratio 0.42

Processing Rate 1.6 Mtpa

LoM Production Target 48.5 Mt

Average V2O5 grade mined (diluted) 0.75%

Recovery into concentrate (mass) 32%

Recovery into concentrate (V2O5) 90%

Recovery from concentrate to V2O5 flake 81.5%

Average concentrate grade (V2O5) 2.03%

Cost Assumptions

LoM average mining costs ($/lb V2O5 produced) $0.56

LoM average concentrator costs ($/lb V2O5 produced) $0.52

LoM average salt roast costs ($/lb V2O5 produced) $1.45

General and admin costs ($/lb V2O5 produced) $0.54

Royalty (SA government) 2%

Tax rate (company) 28%

Figure 2. NPV8% Sensitivity Analysis (refer Table 4)

 Page 6 of 39

Table 4. Sensistivity Analysis NPV8% (US$M) based on opex range of US$3.07/lb – US$3.37/lb

Parameter -20% -10% Base Case +10% +20%

Vanadium Price
(Base Case US$6.95)

166 – 208 263 – 304 359 – 401 455 – 497 551 – 594

Operating Costs 451 – 484 405 – 442 359 – 401 313 – 359 267 – 317

Capital Expenditure 393 – 434 376 – 417 359 – 401 342 – 384 325 – 367

Discount Rate 477 – 528 413 – 460 359 – 401 312 – 350 271 - 306

Salt Roast Recovery 173 – 214 266 – 307 359 – 401 452 – 494 545 - 588

Exchange Rate (ZAR:USD) 354 – 397 357 – 399 359 – 401 360 – 402 361 – 403

The Company has added a 15% contingency to the pre production capital expenditure (CAPEX) used in

the financial model to accommodate additional unspecified costs as this is deemed to be appropriate

for the level of study. The Scoping Study has been compiled by the Company with the assistance of a

highly experienced and reputable group of independent consultants under the oversight of Mr Les

Ford, a globally recognised expert in the construction and operation of vanadium processing plant. Mr

Ford was previously responsible for the development and construction of vanadium operations for